07.1253.TP.CIO

**Brett Ferenchak** 

Direct Phone: 202.373.6697 Fax: 202.373.6001 Brett.ferenchak@bingham.com

December 5, 2007

#### Via FedEx

Renee J. Jenkins, Executive Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 E. Broad St. Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re: Application for Name Change of Indiana Fiber Works LLC, now known as Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

On behalf of Indiana Fiber Works LLC, now known as Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC, enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and ten (10) copies of the Application for Name Change.

Please date-stamp the enclosed extra copy of this filing and return it in the envelope provided. Should you have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me at (202) 373-6697.

Respectfully submitted,

Brett Ferenchak

Boston Hartford Hong Kong London Los Angeles New York Orange County San Francisco Santa Monica Silicon Valley Tokyo Walnut Creek

Washington

Enclosures

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. Date Processed 12/6/67

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T 202.373.6000 F 202.373.6001 bingham.com

A/72316103.1

Technician\_

2007 DEC -6 PM 12: 2

## The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

(Effective: 10/26/2007) (Pursuant to Case No. 06-1346-TP-ORD)

In the Matter of the Application of Indiana Fiber Works LLC		TRF Docket No. 90 Case No	TP	
(now known as Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LL For Authority to Change its Name	NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case # or are filing a Contract, leave the "Case No" fields BLANK.			
Name of Registrant(s) <u>Indiana Fiber Works</u> , DBA(s) of Registrant(s) <u>N/A</u> Address of Registrant(s) <u>950 Spruce Street</u> , S			na, LLC ("Zayo-IN")	· !
Company Web Address www.zayo.com	une in Louisvin, Ct	<del>7 0002</del> 7		
Regulatory Contact Person(s) Scott E. Beer, C	General Counsel	Phone (303)	381-4664 Fax (303	<u>) 226-5923</u>
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address st	eer@zayo.com			
Contact Person for Annual Report Scott E. Be	<u>er, General Counsel</u>		Phone <u>(3</u>	<u>03) 381-4664</u>
Address (if different from above)				
Consumer Contact Information Scott E. Beer,	General Counsel		Phone (3)	03) 381-4664
Address (if different from above)	.0 Tx			
Motion for protective order included with filin Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case?		· Waivers may toll any	antomatic timeframe	3.
Section I – Pursuant to Chapter 4901:11 submitting this form by checking the bo NOTES: (1) For requirements for various application form noted.  (2) Information regarding the number of copies required the docketing information system section, by of the Commission.	exes below. CMRS property ons, see the identified section uired by the Commission of	roviders: Please see to to of Ohio Administration may be obtained from the	t <b>he bottom of Sectio</b> ve Code Section <b>4901 an</b> Commission's web site a	o <b>n II.</b> Hor the supplemental t <u>www.puco.ohio.gov</u>
-				
Carrier Type   Other (explain below)	☐ ILEC	CLEC	□ CTS	AOS/IOS
Tier 1 Regulatory Treatment	The	II TOS de acto		
Change Rates within approved Range	☐ TRF 1-6-04(B) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-04(B) (0 day Notice)		
New Service, expanded local calling	ZTA 1-6-04(B)	TTA 1-6-04(B)		
area, correction of textual error	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)		
Change Terms and Conditions, Introduce non-recurring service charges	ATA 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)	ATA 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)	1.14.	
Introduce or Increase Late Payment or	ATA 1-6-04(B)	☐ ATA 1-6-04(B)		
Returned Check Charge	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)		
Business Contract	☐ CTR 1-6-17	☐ CTR 1-6-17		
	(0 day Notice) ATW 1-6-12(A)	(0 day Notice)  ATW 1-6-12(A)		
Withdrawal	(Non-Auto)	(Auto 30 days)		
Raise the Ceiling of a Rate	Not Applicable	SLF 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)		
Tier 2 Regulatory Treatment				
Residential - Introduce non-recurring	☐ TRF 1-6-05(E)	TRF 1-6-05(E)		
service charges	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)		
Residential - Introduce New Tariffed Tier 2 Service(s)	TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	
Residential - Change Rates, Terms and Conditions. Promotions, or Withdrawal (0 day Notice)		TRF 1-6-05(E)	TRF 1-6-05(E)	
Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)  CTR 1-6-17		
Residential - Tier 2 Service Contracts	☐ CTR <i>1-6-17</i> (0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)	
Commercial (Business) Contracts	Not Filed	Not Filed	Not Filed	
Business Services (see "Other" below)	Detariffed	Detariffed	Detariffed	
Residential & Business Toll Services (see "Other" below)	Detariffed	Detariffed	Detariffed	

#### Section I - Part II - Certificate Status and Procedural

Certificate Status	ILEC	CLEC	CTS	AOS/IOS
Certification (See Supplemental ACE form)		ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)	ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)	ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)
Add Exchanges to Certificate	☐ ATA 1-6-09(C) (Auto 30 days)	AAC Be reins e carridore		
Abandon all Services - With Customers	ABN 1-6-11(A) (Non-Auto)	ABN 1-6-11(A) (Auto 90 day)	ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)	ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)
Abandon all Services - Without Customers		ABN 1-6-11(A) (Auto 30 days)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)	ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)
Change of Official Name (See below)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	O CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Change in Ownership (See below)	ACO 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ACO 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice) (
Merger (See below)	AMT 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	AMT 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Transfer a Certificate (See below)	ATC 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ATC 1-5-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Transaction for transfer or lease of property, plant or business (See below)	☐ ATR 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ATR 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-8-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Procedural		7.70 v	AND THE AND TH	
Designation of Process Agent(s)	TRF (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF (0 day Notice)	TRF (0 day Notice)
Section II – Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 95-845-TP-COI), CMRS and Other				
Carrier to Carrier	ILEC	CLEC	7	Andrew on the survey Bank
Interconnection agreement, or amendment to an approved agreement	NAG (Auto 90 day)	☐ NAG (Auto 90 day)		·.
Request for Arbitration	ARB (Non-Auto)	ARB (Non-Auto)		<del></del>
Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs,		ATA (Auto 30 day)		-
Introduce or change access service pursuant to 07-464-TP-COI	ATA (Auto 30 day)			
Request rural carrier exemption, rural carrier supension or modifiction	UNC (Non-Auto)	UNC (Non-Auto)		
Pole attachment changes in terms and conditions and price changes.	UNC (Non-Auto)	UNC (Non-Auto)		· ·
CMRS Providers See 4901:1-6-15	RCC [Registration & Change in Operations] (0 day)		NAG [Interconnection Agreement or Amendment] (Auto 90 days)	
Other* (explain)				

\*NOTE: During the interim period between the effective date of the rules and an Applicant's Detariffing Filing, changes to existing business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of new business Tier 2 and all new toll services, will be processed as 0-day TRF filings, and briefly described in the "Other" section above.

All Section I and II applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the following exhibits. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN, ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see <a href="mailto:the-4901:1-6-14">the-4901:1-6-14</a> Filing Requirements on the

Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits.

Exhibit	Description:
Α	The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s) See Exhibit A.
В	The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in
	the right margin. See Exhibit B.
С	A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.  See Exhibit C.
D	A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according to the applicable rule(s). See Exhibit D.

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

#### Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, <u>Indiana Fiber Works, LLC, now known as Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC</u>, and am authorized (Name)

to make this statement on its behalf.

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on (Date) 12/5/07 at (Location) Washington, TC

\*(Signature and Title) But Precuber, Hibrary for Applicant

(Date) 12/5/07

This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the
applicant.

#### **VERIFICATION**

I, Scott E. Beer	verify that I have utilized, verba	itim, the Commission's Telecommunications
Application Form and tha	all of the information submitted he	ere, and all additional information submitted
in connection with this ca	se, is true and correct to the best of 1	ny knowledge.
	2/2	11-6-07
	(Signature and Title)	(Date)
	uired for every filing. It may be horized agent of the applicant.	e signed by counsel or an officer of the

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

#### **Public Utilities Commission of Ohio**

Attention: Docketing Division (or to the Telecommunications Division Chief if a prefiling submittal)
180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

#### **Exhibit List**

Exhibit A - Superseded Approved Tariff Title Pages

Exhibit B - Proposed Replacement Tariff Title Pages

Exhibit C - Description of the Change

Exhibit D - Customer Notice

Exhibit E - Customer Notice Affidavit

Exhibit F - Ohio Secretary of State Certification and Ohio Certificate of Good Standing

### Exhibit A

### **Superseded Approved Tariff Title Pages**

#### COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PUCO NO. 1

#### TITLE SHEET

P.U.C.O. 1

#### INDIANA FIBER WORKS LLC

This tariff addresses the provision of competitive telecommunication services by Indiana Fiber Works LLC between locations within the State of Ohio. This tariff is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the main office of 141 E. Washington Street, Suite 200, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.

Customers may report any service interruptions or repair complaints to the Network Operations Center via a toll-free customer service number, available 7 days a week, 24 hours a day (1-800-651-9537). For non-urgent complaints and queries, including billing questions, customers may also contact the corporate offices of Indiana Fiber Works LLC, at (317) 524-5711.

This tariff is on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as Case No. 90-6084-CT-TRF.

Issued: September 18, 2002 Effective: October 21, 2002

## COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PUCO NO. 1

#### **CHECK SHEET**

Pages, as listed below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION LEVEL		PAGE	REVISION LEV	VEL
1	Original*		23	Original*	
2	Original*	·	24	Original*	
3	Original*		25	Original*	
4 .	Original*		26	Original*	
5	Original*		27	Original*	
6	Original*		28	Original*	
7	Original*		29	Original*	
8	Original*		30	Original*	
9	Original*		31	Original*	
10	Original*		. 32	Original*	
11	Original*		33	Original*	:
12	Original*		34	Original*	
13	Original*		• ,	•	
14	Original*	0			
15	Original*				
16	Original*				
17	Original*		·		•
. 18	Original*				
19	Original*				
20	Original*				
21	Original*				
22	Original*		. '		•

<sup>\*</sup> included in this filing.

### Exhibit B

### Proposed Replacement Tariff Title Pages

## COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PUCO NO. 1

#### TITLE SHEET

#### P.U.C.O. 1

#### ZAYO BANDWIDTH INDIANA, LLC

This tariff addresses the provision of competitive telecommunication services by Zayo Bandwidth
Indiana, LLC between locations within the State of Ohio. This tariff is available for public inspection
during normal business hours at the main office of 950 Spruce Street, Suite 1A, Louisville, Colorado,
80027.

Customers may report any service interruptions or repair complaints to the Network Operations Center
via a toll-free customer service number, available 7 days a week, 24 hours a day (1-800-390-6039). For
non-urgent complaints and queries, including billing questions, customers may also contact the corporate
offices of Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC at (303) 381-4683.

(T)

This tariff is on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio as Case No. 90-6084-CT-TRF.

Issued: December 6, 2007

Effective: January 6, 2007

In Accordance with Case No. 07-\_\_\_\_-TP-ACN
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Scott Beer, General Counsel
Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC
950 Spruce Street, Suite 1A
Louisville, CO 80027

(T)

(T)

(T)

# COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PUCO NO. 1

#### **CHECK SHEET**

Pages, as listed below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

	·		•
PAGE	REVISION LEVEL	PAGE	REVISION LEVEL
1	1st Revised*	23	Original
2	1st Revised*	24	Original
3	Original	25	Original
. 4	Original	26	Original
5	Original	27	Original
,6	Original	28	Original
7	Original	29	Original
8	Original	30	Original
. 9	Original	31	Original
10	Original	32	Original
11	Original	33	Original
12	Original	34	Original
13	Original		
14	Original		
15	Original		
16	Original		•
17	Original		
18	Original		
19	Original		•
20	Original		
21	Original		
22	Original	•	

Issued: December 6, 2007

Effective: January 6, 2007

In Accordance with Case No. 07-\_\_\_\_-TP-ACN
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Scott Beer, General Counsel
Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC
950 Spruce Street, Suite 1A
Louisville, CO 80027

<sup>\*</sup> included in this filing.

#### Exhibit C

#### **Description of the Change**

This name change to Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC is the last step of the transfer of control of Indiana Fiber Works, LLC to Zayo Bandwidth, Inc. Customers have been notified of the name change by direct mail. (See Exhibit D). The name change will not affect services provided to customers.

### Exhibit D

### **Customer Notice**





Re: Customer Notice of Name Change

Dear

As you may be aware Indiana Fiber Works, LLC has been sold to Zayo Bandwidth, Inc. effective September 28, 2007. As a result of this transaction, the name of your service provider will change. Specifically, Indiana Fiber Works, LLC will now be known as Zayo Bandwidth Indiana, LLC. The new name and service mark of your service provider will be reflected in future invoices and correspondence that you receive from us.

Although our name is changing, the rates and terms and conditions for your current services will not be affected. Any future changes in the rates or terms and conditions of your services will be made in accordance with applicable laws and/or your contract.

Zayo Bandwidth is committed to build upon the superior service you are accustomed to receiving and look forward to the opportunity to provide you additional services.

You are a valued customer and we sincerely look forward to serving you. If you have any questions about this change, please contact your sales representative or 800-390-6094.

Very truly yours,

Chris Murphy

Vice President Sales and Business Development

### Exhibit E

### **Customer Notice Affidavit**

#### CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF: Colorado

SS:

COUNTY OF: Boulder

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Scott E. Beer, am an authorized agent of the applicant corporation's parent, Zayo Bandwidth, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest that customer notices accompanying this affidavit were sent to affected customers through direct mail on October 17, 2007, in accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-16, Ohio Administrative Code. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on	(Date)	(Location)	
		/s/	(Signature and Title) (Date)
Subscribed an	ıd sworn to l	pefore me this	12/4/07 (Date)
	/ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\		Thoday M. Colored
6			Notary Public Andrea M. Guzman My Commission Expires: 10-15-09

### Exhibit F

### Ohio Secretary of State Certification and Ohio Certificate of Good Standing

## \*200730600008\*

DATE: 11/02/2007 DOCUMENT ID DESCRIPTION 200730600008

CORRECT REG./FOREIGN LLC (LFC)

**EXPED** 

**PENALTY** 

CERT

COPY

Receipt

This is not a bill. Please do not remit payment.

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY, SUITE 125 ATTN: TIMOTHY ROBERSON COLUMBUS, OH 43219

## STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE

Ohio Secretary of State, Jennifer Brunner

1338860

It is hereby certified that the Secretary of State of Ohio has custody of the business records for

ZAYO BANDWIDTH INDIANA, LLC

and, that said business records show the filing and recording of:

Document(s):

Document No(s):

gegora de de

CORRECT REG./FOREIGN LLC

200730600008



United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 1st day of November, A.D. 2007.

Ohio Secretary of State

Junifer (

# United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State

I, Jennifer Brunner, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and present acting Secretary of State for the State of Ohio, and as such have custody of the records of Ohio and Foreign business entities; that said records show ZAYO BANDWIDTH INDIANA, LLC, a New York Limited Liability Company, Registration Number 1338860, filed on September 05, 2002, is currently in FULL FORCE AND EFFECT upon the records of this office.



Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 5th day of November, A.D. 2007

**Ohio Secretary of State** 

Validation Number: V2007309N1112B